CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
MASSACHUSETTS
BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL
831 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139
617 349-6100

BZA APPLICATION FORM

Plan No: BZA-017107-2019
GENERAL INFORMATION
The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following:
Special Permit : v Variance : ' Appeal :
PETITIONER : Thomas & Nisha Smolenski
PETITIONER'S ADDRESS : 218 Lexington Ave Cambridge, MA 02138
LOCATION OF PROPERTY : 216 Lexington Ave Cambridge, MA
TYPE OF OCCUPANCY : ZONING DISTRICT:  Residence B Zone

REASON FOR PETITION :
Additions

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL :

Variance: Increase in nonconformity of building height due to lowering of average

grade.

Special Permit: Fenestration Changes within a setback, alteration and enlargement

(including dormer) to a nonconforming structure not more than 25% increase in area or

volume.

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED :

Article 8.000 Section 8.22.2.C (Enlargement Non-Conforming Structure).

Article 5.000 Section 5.31 (Table of Dimensional Requirements).

Original Signature(s) : ﬂ‘ﬁvs M Mh(«k Q.AL ~

(Petitioner(s) / Owner)

Thomas Smolenski

Nisha Smolenski

(Print Name)
Address : 218 Lexington Ave Cambridge MA 02138
Tel. No. : 508-246-0662 857-443-6260

E-Mail Address : tsmolenski@yahoo.com

s 4/18/2019




BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

To be completed by OWNER, signed before a notary and returned to
The Secretary of the Board of Zoning Appeals.

I/We Thomas & Nisha Smolenski

(OWNER)
Address: 218 Lexington Ave, Cambridge MA 02138

State that I/We own the property located at _216 | exington Ave, Cambridge MA 02138

which is the subject of this zoning application.

The record title of this property is in the name of Thomas & Nisha Smolenski

*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date 6/23/2016 , Middlesex South
County Registry of Deeds at Book _ 958866 , Page 173 ; or

Middlesex Registry District of Land Court, Certificate No.

Book Page

e Ol | )il Gt

SIGNATURE BY LAND OWNER O,
AUTHORIZED TRUSTEE, OET"ICER OR AGENT*

*Written evidence of Agent's standing to represent petitioner may be requested.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of %,Q/AS‘E/V

- «
The above-name.” ) personally appeared before me,

this 94214:' %Z , 20 4?, and made oath that the above s

ent is true.

Notary

My commission expires 42{ ’éi ’Z&’EL (No€ary Seal). I THERESA KAUFMAN

7 Naotary Public
Commonwedait o assachusetts
rVy'K,\,H{l sgion Expires
o January 28, 2022
e If ownership is not shown in recorded deed, e.g. if by court order, recent

deed, or inheritance, please include documentation.

(ATTACHMENT B - PAGE 3)
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MASSACHUSETTS QUITCLAIM DEED
Grantor: Thomas Smolenski, a married man, of 216 Lexington Avenue, Cambridge, MA
For consideration paid of One and 00/100 ($1.00) Dollar.

Grants to: Thomas Smolenski and Nisha Smolenski, a married couple, as tenants by the entirety,
of 216 Lexington Avenue, Cambridge, MA.

VWith quitclaim covenants

A certain parcel of land with the buildings thereon, situated in Cambridge, being now numbered ,~
216-218 Lexington Avenue, and being shown as a portion of Lot 55 on a plan entitled, “Plan of

the Coolidge Estate Lots in Cambridge, May 16, 1873, with Additions by Arthur Hodges, Civil
Engineer, February 1886, duly recorded with Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds, Plan
Book 47, Plan 13, being bounded and described as follows:

EASTERLY: by Lexington Avenue, forty (40) feet;

NORTHERLY: by Lot 61 on said plan, one hundred seventy-seven and 85/100
(177.85) feet;

SOUTHWESTERLY: by land now or formerly of Doctor Keen, forty and 91/100 (40.91)
feet;

SOUTHERLY: by land now or formerly of Hugh A. Grimes and Helen W. Grimes,

one hundred sixty-nine 25/100 (169.25) feet.

Grantor hereby releases all rights of homestead in said premises and hereby declares under the
pains and penalties of perjury that no person is entitled to claim the benefit of an existing estate
of homestead in the premises.

For title see document recorded with Middlesex South County Registry of Deeds at Book 58866,
Page 173.



Under the Pains and Penalties of Perjury, witness my signature this

On this day Y4 of_June 2016

e Sul

Thomas Smolenski

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
County of:

On this __?__ day of < , 2016, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Jhomas Smolenski (name of document signer), proved to me
through satisfactory ¢vidence of identification, which were _¢{)5 Z8&5p5X , to be the
person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or
affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of
his knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its
stated purpose.

My Commission Expu‘es / 27 { /J 9] 7

My Commission Expires




BZA APPLICATION FORM

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE

EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND SET FORTH IN
COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL 40A, SECTION 10:

A)

B)

0

A Literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve a
substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant for
the following reasons:

The relief requested is very technical in nature since the actual height of the
building is not increased, but the excavation of the area way and window wells
technically increases the calculation of height. There is no parking for the lot
so bicycle parking within the house takes on additional relevance, and to be
prevented from by this “technical increase” would create a hardship.

The hardship 1is owing to the following circumstances relating to the scil
conditions, shape or topography of such land or structures and especially
affecting such land or structures but not affecting generally the zoning district
in which it is located for the following reasons:

The house is Jjust over the 35’ height 1limit at present, so anything that
“increases” the height, even though it does not actually change it, requires a
variance. The hardship is owing to the house already being slightly of the
allowed 35’

DESIRABLE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT EITHER:

1) Substantial detriment to the public good for the following reasons:

The change does not actually affect the height of the structure.

2) Relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the
intent or purpose of this Ordinance for the following reasons:
The change does not actually affect the height of the structure.

* if You have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal
requirements, you should consult with your own attorney.



A)

B)

>

D)

E)

BZA APPLICATION FORM

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each of the following criteria
referring to the property and proposed changes or uses which are requested in
your application. Attach sheets with additional information for special permits
which have additional criteria, e.g.; fast food permits, comprehensive permits,
etc., which must be met.

Granting the Special Permit requested for 218 Lexington Ave Cambridge, MA 02138
(location) would not be a detriment to the public interest because:

Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reasons:

The relief requested is for an addition of the house not more than 25% of its
area. The house will not exceed the Gross floor area allowed on the lot.

Exterior fenestration changes within the side vyard setback are permitted by
Special Permit in Article 8 of the ordinance.

Traffic generated or patterns of access or egress would not cause congestion
hazard, or substantial change in established neighborhood character for the
following reasons:

There will be no change to traffic patterns.

The continued operation of or the development of adjacent uses as permitted in
the Zoning Ordinance would not be adversely affected by the nature of the
proposed use for the following reasons:

There is minimal impact on adjacent uses from the extension.

Nuisance or hazard would not be created to the detriment of the health, safety
and/or welfare of the occupant of the proposed use or the citizens of the City
for the following reasons:

There is no creation of a nuisance or hazard.

For other reasons, the proposed use would not impair the integrity of the
district or adjoining district or otherwise derogate from the intent or purpose
of this ordinance for the following reasons:



BZA APPLICATION FORM

DIMENSI|ONAL INFORMATION

APPLICANT: Hill Harder Development PRESENT USE/OCCUPANCY :
LOCATION : 218 Lexington Ave Cambridge, MA 02138 ZONE: Residence B Zone
PHONE : REQUESTED USE/OCCUPANCY :
EXISTING REQUESTED ORDINANCE
CONDITIONS CONDITIONS REQUIREMENTS
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA: 2801 3177 3180 (max.)
LOT AREA: 6942 unchanged 5000 (min.)
RATIO OF GROSS FLOOR AREA - 40 - 457 -5/.35 (.46) (max.)
TO LOT AREA: °
LOT AREA FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT: 3471 unchanged 2500 (min.)
SIZE OF LOT: WIDTH 40 unchanged 2500 (min.)
DEPTH 169.25 unchanged n/a
SETBACKS IN FEET: FRONT 13.2 unchanged 15 (min.)
REAR 89.8 unchanged 35 (min.)
LEFT SIDE 6.2 unchanged 7.5 (min.)
RIGHT SIDE 6.5 unchanged n/a (min.)
SIZE OF BLDG.: HEIGHT 36.4 unchanged 35 (max.)
LENGTH 55.8 unchanged n/a
WIDTH 27.3 unchanged n/a
RATIO OF USABRE OPEN SPACE 12 70 40 (min.)
TO LOT AREA:
NO. OF DWELLING UNITS: 2 unchanged 2.5 (max.)
NO. OF PARKING SPACES: 0 unchanged 2 (min./max)
NO. OF LOADING AREAS: n/a n/a n/a (min.)
DISTANCE TO NEAREST BLDG. n/a n/a n/a (min.)
ON SAME LOT:

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot,
and type of construction proposed, e.g.; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc.

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL
REGULATIONS) .

2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5°')
DIVIDED BY LOT AREA.

3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
DIMENSION OF 15'.



-~ CITY OF CAMBRIDG™ v
MASSACHUSETTS
BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL
831 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139
617 349-6100

4dV¥ 6102

BZA APPLICATION FORM LIS
PlanNo:  BZA-01%407-2019
GENERAL INFORMATION T -
o
The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following: - cn
Special Permit : v Variance : v Appeal : ‘j- o7
PETITIONER : Thomas & Nisha Smolenski
PETITIONER'S ADDRESS : 218 Lexington Ave Cambridge, MA 02138
/
2%
LOCATION OF PROPERTY : 216~ Lexington Ave Cambridge, MA
TYPE OF OCCUPANCY : ZONING DISTRICT : Residence B Zone
REASON FOR PETITION :
Additions

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL :
Variance: Increase in nonconformity of building height due to lowering of average

grade.

Special Permit: Fenestration Changes within a setback, alteration and enlargement

(including dormer) to a nonconforming structure not more than 25% increase in area or
volume.

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED :

Article 8.000 Section 8.22.2.C (Enlargement Non-Conforming Structure).

Article 5.000 Section 5.31 (Table of Dimensional Requirements).

— LR -
Original Signature(s) : //Lf""—: M' MH{*‘-& g""Q’L‘-«‘

(Petitioner(s) / Owner)

Thomas Smolenski Nisha Smolenski
(Print Name)
Address : 218 Lexington Ave Cambridge MA 02138
Tel. No. : 508-246-0662 857-443-6260
E-Mail Address : csmolenski@yahoo.com

Date : 4/18/2019
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4/8/2019 4:05:50 PM

DIMENSIONAL FORM

LOCATION: 218 LEXINGTON AVE.
ZONE: RESIDENCE B
PRESENT USE/OCCUPANCY: 2-FAMILY
REQUESTED OCCUPANCY:  2-FAMILY

EXISTING PROPOSED ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE
GROSS FLOOR AREA
EXIST. BUILDING 2801 3117 3180
EXIST. SF AFTER DEMO 2526 2,526 - COMPLIES
NEW CONSTRUCTION -- 631 -
TOTAL GFA 3,157 3180 COMPLIES
LOT SIZE: 6,942 UNCHANGED 5000 COMPLIES
FLOOR AREA RATIO 39 0.45 0.5/0.35 (0.46) COMPLIES
LOT AREA PER DWELLING UNIT 3,470 Unchanged 2,500/4,000 COMPLIES
NO. OF D.U. 2 Unchanged 2.5 COMPLIES
SIZE OF LOT:
WIDTH 40' Unchanged 50' COMPLIES
LENGTH 169.25' Unchanged N/A
TOTAL OPEN SPACE COMPLIES
PERCENTAGE LOT AREA 72% 70% 40% COMPLIES
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 64% 63% 20% COMPLIES
PERMEABLE OPEN SPACE 12% 7% 20% COMPLIES
NO. OF PARKING SPACES: 0 Unchanged 2 COMPLIES
EXISTING GFA
Level Areq
DEMO
1ST FLOOR 274 SF
274 SF
GFA
1ST FLOOR 1048 SF
2ND FLOOR 969 SF
THIRD FLOOR 509 SF
2526 SF
NON-GFA
BASEMENT 1219 SF
1219 SF
TOTAL GFA 4020 SF
PROPOSED GFA
EXIST GFA
1ST FLOOR 1048 SF
2ND FLOOR 969 SF
THIRD FLOOR 509 SF
2526 SF
NEW GFA
2ND FLOOR 236 SF
THIRD FLOOR 60 SF
1ST FLOOR 354 SF
650 SF
TOTAL GFA 3177 SF
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SITE AREA
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Date

Y
A LABELCLASS A DOOR
AlC AIR CONDITION

A/C UNITAIR CONDITIONING UNIT

AIE
AB
ACC
ACS

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
ANCHOR BOLT

ACCESSIBLE

AUTOMATIC CONTROL SYSTEM

ACS DR ACCESS DOOR
ACS PNLACCESS PANEL

ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
ADA AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
ADMIN ADMINISTRATION

AFC ABOVE FINISHED COUNTER
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
AFS ABOVE FINISHED SLAB
AGGR AGGREGATE

AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT

AIB AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER
ALT ALTERNATE

ALUM  ALUMINUM

ANOD ANODIZE

APC ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILING
APPROX APPROXIMATE

AR AS REQUIRED

ARCH ARCHITECT

ASC ABOVE SUSPENDED CEILING
ASSY  ASSEMBLY

ATC ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING
AVG AVERAGE

AW ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK
AWT ACOUSTICAL WALL TREATMENT
- 3 —

B LABELCLASS B DOOR

BALC BALCONY

BB BASEBOARD

BC BOOKCASE

BD BOARD

BDRY BOUNDARY

BFF BELOW FINISH FLOOR

BHMA BUILDER'S HARDWARE MANUFACTURER'S
ASSOCIATION

BLDG BUILDING

BLKG BLOCKING

BLTIN BUILT-IN

BN BULLNOSE

BOS BOTTOM OF STEEL

BOT BOTTOM

BP BUILDING PAPER

BRKT BRACKET

BSMT BASEMENT

BTWN BETWEEN

BUR BUILT-UP ROOFING

[ o ——

C CONC CAST CONCRETE
C LABELCLASS C DOOR

FA FIRE ALARM

FAAP  FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL
FAS BD FASCIA BOARD

FC BRK FACE BRICK

FCO FLOOR CLEANOUT

FD FLOOR DRAIN

FDTN  FOUNDATION

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FED FEDERAL

FF FINISH FACE

FFEL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION

FF INSUL FOIL BACKED INSULATION
FGL FIBERGLASS

FH FIRE HOSE

FHP FULL HEIGHT PARTITION

FIN FINISH

FIN BS FINISH BOTH SIDES

FIN FLR FINISH FLOOR

FIN GR FINISH GRADE

FIXT FIXTURE

FLDG FOLDING

FLEX  FLEXIBLE

FLG FLOORING

FLMT  FLUSH MOUNT

FLR FLOOR

FM FACTORY MUTUAL

FOC FACE OF CONCRETE

FOM FACE OF MASONRY

FR FIRE RESISTANT

FRG FIBER REINFORCED GYPSUM
FRMG FRAMING

FRP FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
FRTW  FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD
FS FEDERAL SPECIFICATION

FSTNR FASTENER

FT FEET

FTG FOOTING

FWC FABRIC WALLCOVERING

[ T —

G NATURAL GAS

GALV  GALVANIZED

GB GRAB BAR

GFCI GOVERNMENT FURNISHED CONTRACTOR
INSTALLED

GFGI GOVERNMENT INSTALLED FURNISHED

INSTALLED BY GOVERNMENT

GFRG GLASS-FIBER-REINFORCED GYPSUM
GLZ GLAZING

GRFL GROUND FLOOR

GUT GUTTER

GYP BD GYPSUM BOARD

GYP PLAS GYPSUM PLASTER
5 I —

HB HOSE BIBB

HDPE  HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE
HDW HARDWARE

HDWD HARDWOOD

HEPA  HIGH EFFICIENCY PARTICULATE AIR (FILTER)
HM HOLLOW METAL

HMD HOLLOW METAL DOOR
HORIZ HORIZONTAL

HT HEIGHT

HYDR HYDRAULIC

[ —

IBC INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
INSUL INSULATION

INT INTERIOR

ILO IN LIEU OF

O —

JAN JANITOR

LG —

KPD KEYPAD

KIT KITCHEN

KPL KICKPLATE

L ceeeeeeeemeeemeeee-

LAM LAMINATE

LAV LAVATORY

LBR LUMBER

LBS POUND

LDG LANDING

LF LINEAR FEET (FOOT)

LIB LIBRARY

LIN LINEAR

LKR LOCKER

LOC LOCATION

LT LIGHT

LVDR LOUVER DOOR

LVR LOUVER

[, —

MACH RM MACHINE ROOM
MATL MATERIAL

MAX MAXIMUM

MC MOISTURE CONTENT

MD METAL DECK

MECH MECHANICAL

MECH RM MECHANICAL ROOM
MEMB MEMBRANE

MF MILL FINISH

MFR MANUFACTURER

MID MIDDLE

MIL STD MILITARY STANDARD
MIN MINIMUM, MINUTE

MIRR  MIRROR

MISC MISCELLANEOUS

MLDG MOLDING (MOULDING)
MO MASONRY OPENING
MOD MODIFY

MB MOISTURE BARRIER
MTG MOUNTING

MTL METAL

MVBL MOVABLE

MWP MEMBRANE WATERPROOFING
S —

N NORTH

NA NOT APPLICABLE

NFPA  NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT

NO NUMBER

NOM NOMINAL

NP NO PAINT

NRC NOISE REDUCTION COEFFICIENT
NTS NOT TO SCALE

o T —

OA OVERALL

ocC ON CENTER

oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OFD OVERFLOW DRAIN

OFF OFFICE

OGL OBSCURE GLASS

OPH OPPOSITE HAND

OPNG OPENING

OPP OPPOSITE

oPQ OPAQUE

OWSJ OPEN WEB STEEL JOIST
OPR OPERABLE

ORD OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN
ORIG ORIGINAL

P e
PA PUBLIC ADDRESS

PAR PARAPET

PAT PATTERN

PB PULL BOX

PBD PARTICLEBOARD

PCC PRECAST CONCRETE

PCF POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT
PCT PERCENT

PERF PERFORATED

PERIM PERIMETER

PH PHASE

PIL PILASTER

PL PROPERTY LINE

PLGL PLATE GLASS

PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE

PLAS PLASTER

PLBG PLUMBING

PLG PILING

PLYWD PLYWOOD

PNL PANEL

PP PL PUSH/PULL PLATE

PR PAIR

PRCST PRECAST

PRKG PARKING

PS CONC PRESTRESSED CONCRETE
PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PT PRESSURE TREATED

PTD PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
PTDR PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER AND RECEPTACLE
PTN PARTITION

PWR POWER
Qe

QT QUARRY TILE

QTY QUANTITY

R coeceeeemceeeee

RB RESILIENT BASE

RBM REINFORCED BRICK MASONRY
RBR RUBBER

RC REINFORCED CONCRETE
RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
RD ROOF DRAIN

RDG INS RIGID INSULATION, SOLID
REC RECESSED

REC ROOM RECREATION ROOM
REF REFERENCE

REM REMOVABLE

REP REPAIR

REPL REPLACE

REQ REQUIRE

REQD REQUIRED

RESIL RESILIENT

REST RESTROOM

RF RESILIENT FLOORING

RFG ROOFING

RH ROOF HATCH

RHR RIGHT HAND REVERSE

RL ROOF LEADER

RLG RAILING

RM ROOM

RO ROUGH OPENING

RSD ROLLING STEEL DOOR

RV ROOF VENT

RVL REVEAL

S e

SB SPLASH BLOCK

SCHED SCHEDULE

SD SMOKE DETECTOR

SF SQUARE FOOT (FEET)
SFTWD SOFTWOOD

SGL SINGLE

SHT MTL FLASH SHEET METAL (FLASHING)
SHTHG SHEATHING

SHV SHELVING

SIM SIMILAR

SJ SCORED JOINT

SKLT SKYLIGHT

SLNT SEALANT

SMK SMOKE

SMLS SEAMLESS

SPEL SPOT ELEVATION

SPEC SPECIFICATION

SQ SQUARE

SQIN SQUARE INCH

SQYD SQUARE YARD

SST STAINLESS STEEL

ST STAIRS

STD STANDARD

STL JST STEEL JOIST

STL RF DK STEEL ROOF DECK
STOR STORAGE

STR STRINGERS

STRB/HRN STROBE/HORN
SUB FL SUBFLOOR

SV SHEET VINYL

SW SIDEWALK

T s

T TREAD

T/S TUB/SHOWER

TC TERRA COTTA

D TRENCH DRAIN

TEL TELEPHONE

TEMP TEMPORARY

TER TERRAZZO

TFF TOP OF FINISH FLOOR
THK THICKNESS

TKBD TACKBOARD

TMPD GL TEMPERED GLASS
TN TRUE NORTH

TOF TOP OF FOOTING

TOM TOP OF MASONRY

TOP TOP OF PARAPET
TOPO TOPOGRAPHY

TOS TOP OF SLAB

TRANS TRANSOM

TRTD TREATED

TV TELEVISION

Ref

NUMBERING SYSTEM:

DISCIPLINE:
C-CIVIL

L - LANDSCAPE

A - ARCHITECTURE
M - MECHANICAL

E - ELECTRICAL

P - PLUMBING

S - STRUCTURAL
K- FOOD SERVICE

SERIES NUMBER

A2.10/01

SHEET NUMBER WITHIN
SERIES

NUMBER OF PLAN, DETAIL,
ETC. ON SHEET

LEGEND

MATERIALS

CONCRETE/ PRECAST
CONCRETE

7‘ ‘ SOIL

SAND, EIFS FINISH COAT,
OR CEMENT PLASTER

BRICK

CMU

STONE

FIBERGLASS BATT
INSULATION

FIBERGLASS SEMI RIGID
INSULATION

MINERAL WOOL SEMI
RIGID INSULATION

EXPANDED
POLYSTYRENE RIGID
INSULATION
EXTRUDED
POLYSTYRENE RIGID
INSULATION
POLYISOCYANURATE
RIGID INSULATION

GYPSUM BOARD

= EXTERIOR GYPSUM
SHEATHING
EEEEEEEEs EXTERIOR CEMENT
BOARD
COATED GLASS MAT
TOXXXXXRXX WATER RESISTANT
GYP BD
F=—77= PLYWOOD

IIIIIIIIIIIE COVER BOARD

FIRE RATED WALL SYMBOLS:

* 1 HR FIRE

L 4 4 2HR FIRE
00 3 HR FIRE
142 44 4 HR FIRE

4 S 1HRFIRE/SMOKE WALL

¢ S 2 HRFIRE/SMOKE WALL
€646 S 3 HRFIRE/SMOKE WALL
€666 S 4 HRFIRE/SMOKE WALL

ANNOTATION CALLOUTS/DRAWING SYMBOLS

101

—Ref

1 Ref INTERIOR
- / ELEVATION
Q i
1
PLATE NUMBER WHERE

TRef  SECTION/DETAIL IS
Ref  DRAWN

s EXTERIOR ELEVATION
g
o

A101
PLATE NUMBER WHERE
SECTION/DETAIL IS
R

o DRAWN
SECTION
N PLATE NUMBER WHERE
SECTION/DETALL IS
DRAWN

N,
~———— PLAN, BLOW-UP
W DETAIL
L J PLATE NUMBER WHERE

SECTION/DETAIL IS
DRAWN

$<7 SPOT ELEVATION

—=— FLOOR LEVEL & NAME

———— SHEET KEYNOTE

LAV AR

Room name

@T WINDOW TYPE

WALL TYPE

GRID / COLUMN

LINE
DESIGNATOR
< 1i >  EQUIPMENT NUMBER
@T DOOR NUMBER
A REVISION TAG

PLAN NORTH

NORTH ARROW w/
TRUE NORTH
INDICATION

Room name

(150 SF)

—=—— ROOM OCCUPANCY
& AREA

EGRESS :Egress_ID
—=— EGRESS ROUTE ID
Egress_Length

AND SECTION
LENGTH

ROOM NAME/NUMBER

CEILING SYMBOLS

2'x 2' ACT CEILING

4'x 4' ACT CEILING

1'x 1" ACT CEILING

GYP. BD. CEILING

2 X4 LIGHT FIXTURE

2 x 2 LIGHT FIXTURE

SUSP. FLUORESCENT
LIGHT

RETURN AIR GRILLE

SUPPLY AIR GRILLE

EXHAUST AIR GRILLE

EXIT LIGHT

Or

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION DATA

Applicable Codes:

Building Massachusetts State Building Code, 8th Edition 780 CMR
8th Edition Amendments
International Residential Code 2009 IRC
Fire Prevention Board of Fire Prevention Regulations 527 CMR
2009 IFC
Accessibility Massachusetts Architectural Access Board Regulations 521 CMR
Electrical Massachusetts Electrical Code 527 CMR 12.00
International Electrical Code 2009 IEC
Elevators Board of Elevator Regulations (2004 ASME A17.1) 524 CMR
Mechanical International Mechanical Code 2009 IMC
Plumbing Uniform State Plumbing Code 2009 IPC
248 CMR
Energy Conservation International Energy Conservation Code 2009 IECC

with Massachusetts Amendments

General Building/Project Description:

780 CMR 115.AA

New construction of a 2 Family Residential Wood Frame Structure. The project is As-of-Right requiring no
Zoning or other relief from the City of Cambridge.

Occupancy Group:
Residential

Construction Type:

R-3 or One and Two Family

Floor Area Increase Calculation

Building Height Increase Calculation

Fire Protection Systems:

VB

NA

NA

The building will be equipped with a local type smoke and carbon monoxide detection

system.

Use Group Separation:

Maximum Building Height:

Per IRC 2009

Maximum Building Area:

Per IRC 2009

Alarm and Sprinkler systems are not required.

NA

3 Stories

UL total building

Fire Resistance Ratings of Structure Elements in Hours:

Primary Structural Frame

OH

Per IRC 2009 302.3.1 Supporting construction. When floor assemblies are required to be
fire resistance rated by Section R302.3, the supporting construction of such assemblies shall
have an equal or greater fire-resistance.

Exterior Walls - Based on Separation Distance

X<5c
5<X<10
10 < X< 30
X=30

Bearing Interior Wall and Partition

Nonbearing Interior Wall and Partition

Floor Construction and Secondary Members

Roof Construction and Secondary Members

Fire Partitions

D~ 1D 20O oA 9 e-aling Unit Separations

BUILDING ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS

1H
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

OH

1H

Per IRC 2009 302.3.1 Supporting construction. When floor assemblies are required to be
fire resistance rated by Section R302.3, the supporting construction of such assemblies

Building Einwelene:Recsteanenisrebabigitdredidtdmaandix 115

Component
Roofs

Walls Above Grade

Floors

Slab on Grade Floors
Opaque Doors
Windows

Entry Doors
Skylights

Prescriptive Required Provided

u R u R
0.027 37.0 0.023 54
0.051 19.6 0.049 47
0.033 30.3 0.028 42
0.52 1.9 0.250 5
0.5 2.0 0.500 2
0.30 2.9 028 31
042 24 0420 24
045 2.2 0450 2.2

Description
Full Cavity Closed cell

spray foam (R=6.0/in)
Full Cavity (2x8) Closed Cell Spray
Foam w/ Cont. Board (R=5) Exterio
Closed cell spray foam (R=6.0/in)
1" Rigid Closed Cell
Basement
Jeld-Wen Vinyl, Low E-366-Argon
U=.28, SHGC = .22
Type TBD
Min SHGC .40

GENERAL NOTES:

A. INTERIOR WALL FINISH TO BE 1/2" 'BLUEBOARD' WITH VENEER PLASTER FINISH  (TYP.

U.N.O))

B. GARAGE SIDE OF ALL WALLS AND CEILINGS BETWEEN GARAGE SPACE AND LIVING
SPACE TO RECIEVE MIN. (1) LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. (TYP. U.N.O.)

C. ALL BATHROOM AND BEDROOM WALLS TO RECEIVE MIN. 3-1/2" SOUND
ATTENUATION BATT INSULATION.

D PROVIDE 3-1/2" SOUND ATTENUATION BATT INSULATION AT ALL WALLS AND FLOOR
CEILING ASSEMBLIES ~ SEPARATING INDIVIDUAL RESIDENTIAL UNITS.

E. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ALL
DROP CEILINGS AND SOFFITS  AS REQUIRED FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS.
COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

F. FLOORING THROUGHOUT SHALL BE NOMINAL 1" T&G HARDWOOD FLOORING
EXCEPT IN BATHROOMS, KITCHEN AND UNFINISHED BASEMENT AREAS. VERIFY TYPE
WITH OWNER.

G. PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION PER SHEET A701 AT ALL FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES
WHICH SEPARATE DWELLING UNITS IN LIEU OF STANDARD 1/2" GYPSUM
BOARD OVER THE ENTIRE SPAN OF THE FLOOR/CEILING STRUCTURE.

H. THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE FOR ALL FIRE RATED FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES

SHALL BE FIRE RATED WITH AN EQUAL OR GREATER FIRE RATING. ALL BEARING
POSTS AND BEAMS SUPPORTING FIRE RATED ~ FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES SHALL
BE ENCLOSED WITHIN A 1-HR FIRE RATED WALL ASSEMBLY.

PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER IS TO BE USED AT ALL DAMP OR WET LOCATIONS.  THIS

S.HALL INCLUDE, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO :

o}
b.
C.

d.

—

oQa

Q@™00o0

K.

L

C.LOTHES DRYER EXHAUST VENTS. VENTS SHALL BE MIN. 016"
DUCTING WITH SMOOTH INTERIOR SURFACE AND JOINTS

2X SLEEPERS ON CONCRETE SLABS AT THE BASEMENT OR GARAGE LEVEL.

ALL SILLS AND SOLE PLATES AT CONC. OR MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS.

ALL SLEEPERS ABOVE THE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE AT EXTERIOR DECKING
ABOVE AN INTERIOR SPACE.

THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE FOR ALL EXTERIOR PATIOS AND DECKS AND THEIR
ASSOCIATED RAILING SYSTEMS.

INSULATE BUILDING ELEMENTS AS FOLLOWS:

MIN. R-38 CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM AT SLOPED ROOFS.

MIN R-30 MIN. CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM OR RIGID INSULATION AT ALL PATIOS OR
BALCONIES ABOVE INTERIOR SPACE.

MIN. R-21 AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS.

MIN. R-30 AT FLOOR FRAMING ABOVE UNHEATED SPACES.

MIN. R-10 RIGID INSULATION UNDER BASEMENT SLABS

MIN. R-13 CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM AT EXT. WALL FURRING IN BASEMENT.
PROVIDE 2" RIGID INSULATION BELOW GRADE AT EXTERIOR SIDE OF ALL
FOUNDATION  WALLS THAT ARE NOT INSULATED AT INTERIOR SIDE.

ALL BATH AND POWDER ROOMS TO BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED PER 780 CMR
3603.6.2

NO SHEET METAL OR OTHER FASTENING MEANS SHALL BE ALLOWED TO PENETRATE
THICK RIGID METAL
RUNNING IN THE DIRECTION

OF AIR FLOW. (780 CMR 3618.1)

M.

0z @m0Q00Q

o

o

T0a0UT0

M. STAIRS TO BE CONSTRUCTED PER PLAN AND SECTION - MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH 9".

MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT 8.25".

MINIMUM HEAD CLEARANCE 6-8".

HANDRAIL REQUIRED AT 30" TO 38" ABOVE STAIR NOSING.

CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN BALLUSTERS AT OPEN SIDED STAIR TO BE LESS THAN 4"
MIN. STAIR WIDTH SHALL BE 36".

MIN. LANDING DEPTH SHALL BE 36"

GUARDRAILS:

GUARDRAILS ALONG OPEN FLOOR AREAS AND EXTERIOR DECKS TO BE MINIMUM
36" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN BALLUSTERS SHALL BE LESS THAN 4"

EMERGENCY EGRESS FROM SLEEPING ROOMS:
THE MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT SHALL BE 44" A.F.F.
MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE 20".

ERMINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT SHALL BE 24".
MINIMUM CLEAR AREA SHALL BE 5.7 S.F. AT WINDOWS 2ND FLOOR AND ABOVE.
MINIMUM CLEAR AREA SHALL BE 5.1 S.F. AT WINDOWS AT GRADE LEVEL.
MINIMUM CLEAR AREA SHALL BE 3.3 S.F. AT DOUBLE HUNG WINDOWS AT ALL
LEVELSTECT'S ATTENTION ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND BETWEEN THE
ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS AND FIELD CONDITIONS.
PERMITS AND APPROVALS: THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING REQUIREMENTS FOR, IDENTIFYING AND
SECURING ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND APPROVALS REQUIRED FROM
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK. THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND
OCCUPANCY OF THE WORK, SHALL PREPARE THE NECESSARY
APPLICATIONS AND SUBMIT REQUIRED PLANS AND DOCUMENTS TO
OBTAIN SUCH PERMITS IN A TIMELY MANNER, AND SHALL PAY ALL FEES
AND CHARGES IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.
SCALING: DO NOT SCALE OFF THESE DRAWINGS.
CODES AND REQUIREMENTS: THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSURING THAT ALL TRADES CONFORM TO ALL
APPLICABLE CODES AND REQUIREMENTS.
SCHEDULING AND COORDINATION: THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF SEQUENCES AND
SCHEDULES AND THE ACTUAL INSTALLED LOCATION AND INTERFACE OF
THE WORK.
LANGUAGE: THE USE OF THE WORDS 'PROVIDE' OR 'PROVIDED' IN
CONNECTION WITH ANY ITEM SPECIFIED OR INDICATED SHALL MEAN,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, THAT SUCH ITEM SHALL BE FURNISHED AND
INSTALLED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR (OR HIS/HER
SUBCONTRACTORS) WITH ALL REQUIRED ACCESSORIES AND
CONNECTED WHERE REQUIRED. THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE THE SOLE
AND FINAL JUDGE OF WHAT CONSTITUTES AN ACCEPTABLE MATCH.
TEMPORARY UTILITIES: THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL
TEMPORARY UTILITIES AS REQUIRED FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S
EQUIPMENT.
PUBLIC ACCESS: PUBLIC SIDEWALKS AND STREETS USED FOR DELIVERY,
ACCESS TO THE CONSTRUCTION SITE, AND WHICH MAY BE PART OF THE
CONSTRUCTION SITE, SHALL BE PROTECTED AND MAINTAINED BY THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR IN A CLEAN AND SAFE CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
THESE AREAS SHALL NOT BE USED TO STORE CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR
ANY CONSTRUCTION RELATED DAMAGE TO THESE AREAS.
DEMOLITION: THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL LEGALLY DISPOSE OF
ALL DEMOLISHED MATERIALS OFFSITE.
WORK IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY: THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE HIS/THER OCCUPANCY, USE, AND POSSIBLE BLOCKAGE OF
ANY PUBLIC STREET OR SIDEWALK WITH THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE AND
ANY AND ALL OTHER PUBLIC AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
CONSTRUCTION AREA: THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN
THE CONSTRUCTION AREA IN A CLEAN AND ORDERLY CONDITION, AND
SHALL REMOVE AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF ANY WASTE OFF-SITE.
CONDITIONS OF COMPLETION: UPON COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT,
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY CLEAN ALL FLOOR
COVERING, FLOOR BASES, INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR FACE GLASS, AND
ALL OTHER ITEMS INSTALLED OR AFFECTED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION,
PRIOR TO TURNING THE SPACE OVER TO THE OWNER.
BASIS OF PERFORMANCE: THESE DRAWINGS AR INTENDED TO PROVIDE
THE BASIS FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF A COMPLETELY FINISHED JOB.
ANYTHING NOT EXPRESSLY SET FORTH, BUT WHICH IS REASONABLY
IMPLIED AND/OR NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER PERFORMANCE AND
COMPLETION OF THIS WORK SHALL BE INCLUDED.
LICENSING: THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS
SHALL BE PROPERLY LICENSED AND INSURED TO PERFORM THE WORK
SPECIFIED HEREIN IN THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE AND THE STATE OF
MASSACHUSETTS.
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CAB  CABINET
CATW CATWALK

CAV  CAVITY

CBB  CEMENTITIOUS (BACKER) BOARD
cD CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
CDW  CHILLED DRINKING WATER

CEM PLAS CEMENT PLASTER

CER  CERAMIC

CF CONTRACTOR FURNISHED

CF/ICI CONTRACTOR FURNISHED/CONTRACTOR
INSTALLED

CFE  CONTRACTOR FURNISHED EQUIPMENT
CFLG COUNTERFLASHING

CFM  CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE

CFMF  COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING
CFS  CUBIC FEET PER SECOND

CG CORNER GUARD

cl CAST IRON

cIp CAST-IN-PLACE

cJ CONTROL JOINT

cL CENTER LINE

CLG  CEILING

CLG DIFF CEILING DIFFUSER
CLG HT CEILING HEIGHT

CLL  COLUMN LINE

CLO  CLOSET

CLR  COLOR

CLRM CLASSROOM

CMU  CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CNDS CONDENSATE

CDR  CARD READER

co CLEANOUT

COL  COLUMN

COMM COMMUNICATION

CONC CONCRETE

CONC FLR CONCRETE FLOOR
CONF  CONFERENCE

CONT  CONTINUE

COORD COORDINATE

CORR CORRIDOR

cP CONCRETE PIPE

CPT  CARPET

CR CONTROL ROOM

cs CAST STONE

CSWK CASEWORK

cT CERAMIC TILE

CTB  CERAMIC TILE BASE

CTF  CERAMIC TILE FLOOR

CTR  CENTER

CUFT CUBIC FEET

cw CASEMENT WINDOW

[ 0 1 ———

D DEPTH

D LABEL CLASS D DOOR

DBL  DOUBLE

DEMO DEMOLITION

DEPT  DEPARTMENT

DET  DETAIL

DIA DIAMETER

DIR DIRECTION

DIST  DISTANCE

DOC  DOCUMENT

DR DOOR

DS DOWNSPOUT

E = e

E LABEL CLASS E DOOR

EA EACH

EF EACH FACE

EIFS  EXTERIOR INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEM
EJ EXPANSION JOINT

ES EACH SIDE

EL ELEVATION

ELEV ELEVATOR

ENTR ENTRANCE

EPS  EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE BOARD
(INSULATION)

EQ EQUAL

EWC  ELECTRIC WATER COOLER

EXP  EXPOSED

EXT  EXTERIOR

EXT  EXTINGUISHER

EXT GR EXTERIOR GRADE

GB GRAB BAR

GFCI  GOVERNMENT FURNISHED CONTRACTOR
INSTALLED

GFGI  GOVERNMENT INSTALLED FURNISHED
INSTALLED BY GOVERNMENT

GFRG  GLASS-FIBER-REINFORCED GYPSUM
GLZ  GLAZING

GRFL GROUND FLOOR

GUT  GUTTER

GYP BD GYPSUM BOARD

GYP PLAS GYPSUM PLASTER

[ e —

HB HOSE BIBB

HDPE  HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE
HDW  HARDWARE

HDWD HARDWOOD

HEPA  HIGH EFFICIENCY PARTICULATE AIR (FILTER)
HM HOLLOW METAL

HMD  HOLLOW METAL DOOR

HORIZ HORIZONTAL

HT HEIGHT

HYDR HYDRAULIC
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234-144

MAHER, JOSEPH & RICHARD P. MAHER
TRS. THE EVELYN F. MAHER TRUST

5 SIMS ALLEY

COLUMBIA, SC 25205

248-17

JORDAN, MARY LOU & PETER O. HARRIS
208 LEXINGTON AVE

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

248-34

CROLL, JOHN W. & LINDA B. DUNN
183 LARCH ROAD, UNIT #2
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

248-68

HARDER, LAUREN E. & JASON I. KASS
111 GROZIER RD

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

248-70

MARTIN, CRISTA & LORA DESALVO
8 HAWTHORNE PK., #1
CAMBRIDGE, MA 0?.‘138

248-72

ROOM SEVEN, LLC

C/O BURNS & LEVINSON LLP
125 SUMMER ST

BOSTON, MA 02110

248-84

BACHMAN, RONALD CLAYTON
10 POPLARRD., #1
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

248-85

WOOQOD, JAMES D. & CLAIRE D. MESSUD
212-214 LEXINGTON AVE

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

248-S0

MORGAN, JAMES & JOYCE L. MORGAN
204 LEXINGTON AVE UNIT #204
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

2/6-2/8 /KX(EJ/%”T Hva_ }0/%
(04

234-145

SAWYER, TIMOTHY & JOAN S. SAWYER
TRUSTEES OF SAWYER REALTY TRUST,
217 LEXINGTON AVE.

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

248-18

MAHONEY, MICHAEL J. &
ANNE MARIE MAHONEY
210 LEXINGTON AVE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

248-65

BLACKETT, JOAN G.

114 GROZIER RD
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

248-69

CHASMAN, DANIEL

12 HAWTHORNE PK
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

248-70

KRAUSS, REBECCA

6-8 HAWTHORNE PK UNIT #2
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

248-73

DENNEY, EDWARD B. & JENNIFER MILES
15 HAWTHORNE PK

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

248-84

PERROTTI, JEFFREY

10 POPLAR RD. UNIT#2
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

248-34
MCKINLAY, JOHN B.,

TR. OF JOHN B. MCKINLAY REVOCABLE TRUST

183 LARCH ROAD, UNIT #1
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

248-66

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
C/0 NANCY GLOWA
CITY SOLICITOR

\
/
/

/

/
-

To dnL/

248-86

SMOLENSKI, THOMAS M. & NISHA SMOLENSKI

216-218 LEXINGTON AVE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

BOYES-WATSON ARCHITECTS
30 BOW STREET
SOMERVILLE, MA 02143

234-146

MCDERMOTT, CHARLES G. &
PATRICIA E. FLAHERTY
211-213 LEXINGTON AVE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

248-69

ROUGH, DARREN

10 HAWTHORNE PK
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

248-71

REEVES SHAWN C. & ALISON G. NASH
220-222 LEXINGTON AVE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

248-79

BUCKINGHAM BROWNE & NICHOLS SCHOOL

80 GERRYS LANDING ROAD
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

248-84

BAER, STEPHEN C. & CHRISTINE BAER
10 POPLAR RD., #3

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

248-90

MCIOHN, STEPHEN & LORIE GRAHAM
202 LEXINGTON AVE., #202
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

248-66

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
C/O LOUIS DEPASQUALE
CITY MANAGER
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